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To: 
 

 
Ms. Elizabeth Napoli  
Executive Manager 
Guam Housing and Urban Renewal Authority 
117 Bien Vendia Avenue 
Sinajana, Guam 96910 
Phone: (671) 477-9851 
Fax: (671) 300-7565 
Email: efnapoli@ghura.org  
 
Mr. Eliseo M. Florig, Jr., Esq. 
In-House Counsel 
117 Bien Venida Avenue 
Sinajana, Guam 96910 
Phone: (671) 477-9851     
Fax: (671) 300-7565 
Email: emflorig@ghura.org  
 

From: 

Benjamin J.F. Cruz 
Guam Public Auditor 
Office of Public 
Accountability 

Pages: 4 (including cover page) 

CC: 
 

 
Mr. Joshua D. Walsh, Esq. 
Attorney for Appellant Pacific Data Systems, Inc. 
Razano Walsh & Torres, P.C. 
139 Murrary Blvd. 
Hagåtña, Guam 96910 
Phone: (671) 989-3009 
Email: jdwalsh@rwtguam.com 
  

Date: February 3, 2026 

Phone: 
Fax: 

(671) 475-0390Jos x. 204 
(671) 472-7951 

Re: 
OPA-PA-21-001 Signed Order Granting Motion to Remand to GHURA with Direction to Issue a Final 
Protest Decision 
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Comments: 
 

Please acknowledge receipt of this transmittal by re-sending this cover page along with your firm or agency’s 

receipt stamp, date, and initials of receiver.  

 

Thank you, 

Jerrick Hernandez, Auditor 

jhernandez@guamopa.com  

 









Jerrick Hernandez <jhernandez@guamopa.com>

OPA-PA-21-001 Signed Order Granting Motion to Remand to GHURA with Direction
to Issue a Final Protest Decision
Jerrick Hernandez <jhernandez@guamopa.com> Tue, Feb 3, 2026 at 8:52 AM
To: "Joshua D. Walsh" <jdwalsh@rwtguam.com>, Elisio Florig <emflorig@ghura.org>
Cc: Elizabeth Napoli <efnapoli@ghura.org>, Thyrza Bagana <tbagana@guamopa.com>, Audrey Aguon
<aaaguon@ghura.org>

Hafa Adai,

Please see attached Signed Order Granting Motion to Remand to GHURA with Direction to Issue a Final Protest Decision
for OPA-PA-21-001 . This email will serve as an official notice in lieu of a transmittal via Fax.

Please confirm receipt of this email and the attached document. Thank you

--
Best Regards,

Jerrick J.J.G. Hernandez, MA, CIA, CGFM, CFE, CICA, CGAP
Accountability Auditor 

Office of Public Accountability
+1 671 475 0390 (ext. 204)
jhernandez@guamopa.com
https://www.opaguam.org/
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